

No. 08-970

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SONNY PERDUE, in his official capacity  
as Governor of the State of Georgia, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KENNY A., by his next friend Linda Winn, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF LIBERTY LEGAL  
INSTITUTE, AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND  
JUSTICE, CATO INSTITUTE, INSTITUTE FOR  
JUSTICE, LIBERTY COUNSEL, ALLIANCE  
DEFENSE FUND, JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR  
FREE SPEECH IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW AND JUSTICE  
201 Maryland Avenue, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002

MATHEW STAVER  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
1055 Maitland Center Commons  
Maitland, Florida 32751

GARY MCCALED  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

JAMES BOPP, JR.  
JAMES MADISON CENTER  
FOR FREE SPEECH  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
HIRAM S. SASSER, III  
ROGER L. BYRON  
LIBERTY LEGAL INSTITUTE  
903 E. 18th Street, Suite 230  
Plano, Texas 75074  
(972) 423-3131

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

WILLIAM H. MELLOR  
SCOTT BULLOCK  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203

*Attorneys for Amici*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Table of Contents.....  | i    |
| Table of Authorities .....  | ii   |
| Interest of Amici Curiae .....  | 1    |
| Introduction .....  | 5    |
| Summary of the Argument.....  | 8    |
| Argument.....   | 9    |
| I. The American Taxpayers, Through Their Elected Representatives, Clearly Endorsed Attorney Fee Enhancements When Enacting Section 1988.....  | 9    |
| II. Reducing Or Eliminating The Enhancement Will Lead To More Waste Of Judicial Resources And A Greater Burden On American Taxpayers .....  | 14   |
| A. Post- <i>Buckhannon</i> civil rights litigation tends to waste valuable judicial resources and taxpayer money, a deficiency upholding potential enhancement to attorney fees would help remedy ..... | 15   |
| B. Reducing or eliminating the enhancement awarded in this case will disserve the American taxpayers.....   | 21   |
| C. A privatized system of enforcement requires adequate incentives to encourage speedy and robust resolution of civil rights violations .....   | 24   |
| Conclusion.....   | 29   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....  | 13                |
| <i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home v. W. Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) ... <i>passim</i> |                   |
| <i>Davis v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 8 E.P.D. 9444 (C.D. Cal. 1974), 1974 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8204 ...                   | 11, 12            |
| <i>Evans v. Sheraton Park Hotel</i> , 503 F.2d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....   | 11                |
| <i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2006) .....   | 9, 18, 19, 20, 24 |
| <i>Kerr v. Quinn</i> , 692 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1982).....  | 26                |
| <i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....   | 14                |
| <i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986) .....   | 21                |
| <i>Stanford Daily v. Zurcher</i> , 64 F.R.D. 680 (N.D. Cal. 1974) .....  | 11, 12            |
| <i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 66 F.R.D. 483 (W.D.N.C. 1975) .....                                 | 11                |
| <i>United States Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 519 F.2d 359 (3d Cir. 1975).....                                     | 11                |

## STATUTES

|                        |               |
|------------------------|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... | <i>passim</i> |
|------------------------|---------------|

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| 122 CONG. REC. 33313, 33314 (1976) ..... | 10, 27     |
| H. REP. NO. 94-1558 (1976) .....         | 10, 11     |
| S. REP. NO. 94-1011 (1976) .....         | 10, 11, 13 |

## OTHER

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Adam Smith, <i>An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations</i> (Roy Hutcheson Campbell et al. eds., Liberty Fund Glasgow 1981) (1776) .....   | 6             |
| Carl Tobias, <i>Rule 11 &amp; Civil Rights Litigation</i> , 37 BUFF. L. REV. 485 (1989) .....  | 22            |
| Catherine R. Albiston & Laura Beth Nielsen, <i>The Procedural Attack on Civil Rights: The Empirical Reality of Buckhannon for the Private Attorney General</i> , 54 UCLA L. REV. 1087 (2007) .....         | <i>passim</i> |
| George L. Priest, <i>The Ambiguous Moral Foundations of the Underground Economy</i> , 103 YALE L.J. 2259 (1994) .....  | 6             |
| Stewart J. Schwab & Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Explaining Constitutional Tort Litigation: The Influence of the Attorney Fees Statute and the Government as Defendant</i> , 73 CORNELL L. REV. 719 (1988) ..... | 22            |
